CITY OF BEND PLANNING DIVISION
TYPE II ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
PROJECT
NUMBER:

PLVAR20210055

DATE MAILED:

April 16, 2021
(Day 59 of the 120-day review period)

OWNER/
DEVELOPER:

Venture Properties, Inc.
4230 Galewood Street, #100
Lake Oswego, OR 97035

APPLICANT:

Joey Shearer
2777 NW Lolo Drive
Bend, OR 97703

LOCATION:

2519 NW Marken Street; Lot 16 of Marken Summit Subdivision;
Tax Lot 01016 on Assessor’s Map 17-11-25BD.

REQUEST:

An application for a Class C variance to exceed the maximum
height of 30 feet in the Residential Standard Density (RS) zone by
3.3 feet (Type II Administrative Review).

STAFF
REVIEWERS:

Bobbie Van Tassel, Assistant Planner
(541) 388-5996, mvantassel@bendoregon.gov
Evan Malone, Engineering Associate
(541) 388-5525, emalone@bendoregon.gov

APPLICABLE CRITERIA AND PROCEDURES:
City of Bend Development Code
Criteria
Chapter 4.2, MDS Review, Site Plan Review, and Design Review
Chapter 5.1, Variances
Standards
Chapter 2.1, Residential Districts
Chapter 4.1, Land Use Review and Procedures
Chapter 5.1, Variances
Procedures
Chapter 4.1, Development Review and Procedures

FINDINGS OF FACT:
1. ZONING: The subject property is zoned Residential Standard Density (RS) and is
designated RS on the Bend Comprehensive Plan map.
2. SITE DESCRIPTION & SURROUNDING USES: The 5,403 square foot, undeveloped
subject property is located on the southwest side of NW Marken Street. NW Marken
Street is classified as a local residential street, with 60 feet of right-of-way. The
frontage is improved with 32 feet of asphalt, curb and sidewalk. A 5-foot wide public
utility easement is located along the property frontage. NW Marken Street was fully
improved under infrastructure permit PR20-937-INFR, as conditioned in the approved
subdivision tentative plan PZ-19-0683.

Photo of Lot 16 on NW Marken Street taken March 10, 2021
The lot is primarily rectangular. The majority of the lot has a width of 46 feet at the
front property line, and an average depth of 108.57 feet. There is a significant grade
change between the northeastern frontage of the lot and the southwestern rear of the
lot, with an average grade change of 24 percent, according to the applicant’s narrative.
The topography of the site as well as the drastic grade change deem a height variance
as necessary for development.
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Subject
Property

Surrounding lots within the Marken Summit subdivision are zoned RS (Standard
Density Residential) but undeveloped at the time of this approval, though at least 15
have building permits in review. Properties to the southwest are also zoned RS and
developed primarily with single-family dwellings. Quail Park is located nearby to the
north and zoned Public Facilities, but does not abut the subject property.
4. PROPOSAL: An application for a Class C variance to exceed the maximum height of
30 feet in the Residential Standard Density (RS) zone by 3.3 feet (Type II
Administrative Review). The proposed request applies to a new, 2,743 square foot
single-family dwelling with an attached 600 square foot garage.
5. APPLICATION ACCEPTANCE DATE: The application was submitted on January 18,
2021, and formalized with payment on January 27, 2021. The application was deemed
complete on February 16, 2021. A site visit was conducted by staff on March 10, 2021.
Observations and photos of the property are included throughout the decision. The
120-day review period ends on Wednesday, June 16, 2021.
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6. LEGAL LOT OF RECORD: The subject property is Lot 16 of Marken Summit
Subdivision, recorded as CS20444 at the Deschutes County Surveyors office on
February 3, 2021. Therefore, the property is a legal lot of record.

7. PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS: On February 16, 2021, the City of Bend
Planning Division sent notice of the Class C Variance request to surrounding owners
of record of property as shown on the most recent property tax assessment roll within
250 feet of the subject property and to the Summit West Neighborhood Association.
A “Notice of Proposed Development” sign was posted on the subject property on
February 22, 2021 in accordance with BDC 4.1.425.A. A photo of the notice sign is
located in the project file. Complaints were received on March 4, 2021, noting that the
notice of proposed development sign was no longer located on the subject property
on March 3, 2021 prior to the close of the comment period on March 10, 2021. A new
sign was posted on March 8, 2021. Twenty-three public comments were received in
response to the proposal and are outlined below.
PUBLIC COMMENTS & STAFF RESPONSE: (Note that the applicant also supplied a
response to the submitted public comments, which is included in the project file):
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A. The proposed design doesn’t meet the intent of the building height restriction and
an additional increase in height only exacerbates the incompatibility with the
surrounding neighborhood. The variance request is for 3.5 feet which is more than
a 10% increase on top of allowable building height. The applicant makes
inaccurate claims that the proposed home is of similar scale, height, or appearance
of existing homes in the surrounding neighborhood. Few, if any, homes in the
surrounding area have a 3-story front elevation or farmhouse aesthetic like what
the applicant has shown in the elevation. The applicant also states that the home
will have variation, but the builder appears to be providing the same design with
only minor variation on multiple lots in development. The majority of existing homes
in the neighborhood are 1 or 2 story on the front elevation and tend to be craftsman
style, rustic, or more modern. The applicant states that a change to the roof would
result in “flat, non-articulated roof, which would result in an unattractive building
design and be inconsistent with the architectural vernacular of the surrounding
neighborhoods.” A 10% variance request, on top of a 3-story home that doesn’t
match the vernacular architecture is unacceptable.
Staff Response: The proposal is reviewed below for compliance with the Class C
Variance criteria as listed in BDC 5.1.400.B.3. Observations made by staff during site
visits indicate that a number of existing dwellings contain 3-story front elevations along
NW Nordeen Way.
B. The applicant states that the home should be granted an exception “due to the
significant grade change between the front and rear”. The reasoning that the site
poses a challenge due to the topography is something that should have been
addressed with the development’s parcel creation (Tentative Subdivision
application PZ-19-0683) to minimize the steep sites and meet the requirements of
Section 3.1.200 of the Development Code. Bend city code clearly states that: On
steep slopes, increased lot or parcel sizes may be required to avoid excessive
cuts, fills and steep driveways. Having not done this, it appears the developer is
trying to make up for past decisions. Nearly half of the existing property clearly was
on a steep slope site and excessive cuts and fills were required to develop the
property. The developer should be required to design a home to meet the
requirements of the code and work with the parcels they designed themselves,
regardless of topographic challenges they created for themselves.
Staff Response: The proposal is reviewed below for compliance with the Class C
Variance criteria as listed in BDC 5.1.400.B.3. The Marken Summit subdivision (PZ19-0683) was found to be in compliance with the Bend Development Code at the time
of approval.
C. The planning and administration review PZ-19-0683 granted an exception to
remove hundreds of significant trees (contrary to the development site description
which misrepresented that the site only includes “dozens of Ponderosa and
Juniper trees”). This was a substantial variance to the development code that was
granted which substantially altered the landscape and compatibility with the
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existing neighborhood. Further variances like this request establish bad precedent
that defeat the intent of the building and development code.
Staff Response: The proposal is reviewed below for compliance with the Class C
Variance criteria as listed in BDC 5.1.400.B.3. The Marken Summit subdivision (PZ19-0683) was found to be in compliance with the Bend Development Code at the time
of approval. Contrary to the statement above, no variances were requested or granted
with PZ-19-0683.
D. It is clear so far that the existing homes built (specifically on Rainbow Ridge) were
not considered when plans were approved for this new neighborhood. The drastic
change in landscape has greatly affected our own home and specifically the huge
amount of funds we put into improving our own landscape. The homes being
proposed to be built on this new man-made mountain will further cover any sunlight
and sky available to us now.
Staff Response: The proposal is for a Class C variance to exceed the maximum
height of 30 feet by 3.3 feet on Lot 16 of the Marken Summit subdivision. Lot 16 is not
abutting nor adjacent to the properties that front NW Rainbow Ridge Dr. The proposal
will be reviewed below for compliance with the Class C Variance criteria as listed in
BDC 5.1.400.B.3. The Marken Summit subdivision (PZ-19-0683) was found to be in
compliance with the Bend Development Code at the time of approval.
E. The builders must have been aware of the need for a height variance when they
initially submitted plans to the city and had community meetings surrounding this
development considering the fact that they designed the landscape they are
working on (literally). These intentions were never brought to the community and
were never open to public forum or debate. The post development request seems
like a manipulative way to get around a proposal they had intended from the start.
Staff Response: Topographical constraints for the Marken Summit subdivision were
set when abutting neighborhoods were approved and platted with cul-de-sacs which
did not provide connectivity or multiple street alignment options for the subject
property. The street alignment for the newly constructed NW Marken Street cul-desac was essentially locked into place when the Awbrey View subdivision was platted
in 2004. Site grading was approved and completed in accordance with the original
land use decision for the subdivision (PZ-19-0683) and the subsequent public
improvement and infrastructure permit (BP-20-0937-INFR) which means the
construction of public streets, site grading, and utility installation met applicable City
of Bend Design Standards and Construction Specifications.
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APPLICATION OF THE CRITERIA:
CHAPTER 4.2; MINIMUM DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS REVIEW, SITE PLAN
REVIEW AND DESIGN REVIEW
4.2.400 Minimum Development Standards Review.
A. Minimum Development Standards Review for Single-Family Detached
Dwellings, Single-Family Attached Townhomes, Accessory Dwelling Units and
Duplex Dwellings.
1. Applicability. This section applies to the construction of a new singlefamily detached dwelling, single-family attached townhome, accessory
dwelling unit or duplex dwelling.
3. Approval Criteria. The Review Authority must approve, approve with
conditions, or deny an application for Minimum Development Standards
Review based upon the criteria listed below.
a. The proposed land use is a permitted or conditionally permitted use in
the zoning district.
b. In addition to the standards below, conditionally permitted uses require
approval of a Conditional Use Permit and must meet the criteria in BDC
4.4.400.
CHAPTER 2.1; RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS
2.1.200 Permitted Land Use.
A. Permitted Uses.
Table 2.1.200 - Permitted and Conditional Uses
Land Use
RS
Single Family Detached Housing
P
FINDING: The proposed use is a Single-Family Detached dwelling unit, which is a
permitted use in the RS zone and does not require a conditional use permit.
4.2.400 Minimum Development Standards Review (Continued)
3. Approval Criteria.
c. The following standards are met:
i. The land use, building/yard setback, lot area, lot dimensions, density,
lot coverage, building height, design review standards and other
applicable standards of the underlying zoning district are met.
CHAPTER 2.1; RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS (RS)
2.1.300 Setbacks.
C. Front Setbacks.
2. RS, RM-10, RM, and RH Districts. The minimum front setback is 10 feet.
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D. Rear Setbacks.
2. RS, RM-10, RM and RH Districts. The minimum rear setback is five feet.
E. Side Setbacks.
2. RS, RM-10, RM and RH Districts. The minimum side setback is five feet.
F. Setback Exceptions.
5. Architectural Features. Except as prohibited in subsection (F)(6) of this
section, the following architectural features are allowed to encroach into
the front, side and rear setbacks by no more than two feet provided a
minimum setback of three feet is provided from the property line: eaves,
chimneys including fireplace enclosures and chimney chases, bay
windows up to eight feet in width, window wells, and similar
architectural features.
FINDING: The 5,403 square foot lot is currently undeveloped, and a new 2,743 square
foot single-family dwelling and attached, 600 square foot garage is proposed. Access to
the proposed development is provided off of NW Marken Street. For the purposes of
this review, there is one front property line, one rear property line, and two side property
lines.
Based on the submitted site plan, the garage is set back 20 feet from the northeastern
front property line and the dwelling is set back 23 feet from the front property line. A
second-story balcony is proposed above the driveway, and will be located 11 feet from
the front property line. All structures are required to be outside of the public utility
easement shown on the site plan and plat for Marken Summit. A second story balcony is
also proposed off the rear of the structure, and will be set back 32 feet 3 inches from the
southwestern rear property line.
The submitted site plan also shows the dwelling will be set back 6 feet from the
southeastern side property line, 10 feet from the northwestern side property line, and 33
feet 6 inches from the southwestern rear property line. Architectural eaves proposed
along the southeastern side of the structure will encroach no more than 1 foot into either
side yard setback based on the submitted elevations and site plan. Therefore, these
standards are met.
2.1.400 Building Mass and Scale.
A.

Applicability. Floor area ratio applies to the following:
1.

All new single-family residential construction including building
additions on lots 6,000 square feet or less in size located in a
subdivision platted prior to December 1998;

FINDING: The Marken Summit subdivision was platted in 2021; therefore, this standard
does not apply to the proposed single-family dwelling.
2.1.700 Maximum Lot Coverage.
A.

Maximum Lot Coverage.
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Table 2.1.700 Residential Lot Coverage
Residential Zone
Lot Coverage
Standard Density Residential (RS)
Standard Density Residential (RS),
Medium-10 Density Residential
(RM-10), and Medium Density
Residential (RM)

50% for lots or parcels with single-story
dwelling unit(s) and single-story accessory
structures.
45% for all other lots or parcels.

Per BDC 1.2, Definitions: “Lot Coverage” is defined as all areas of a lot or
parcel covered by buildings (as defined by foundation perimeters) and
other structures with surfaces greater than 18 inches above the finished
grade, excluding unenclosed covered porches, patios, decks, balconies
or stoops up to five percent of the total lot area. Eaves are not included in
lot coverage.
FINDING: The 5,403 square foot lot is undeveloped. The proposal is for a new, 2,743
square foot, 3-story single-family dwelling with an attached 600 square foot garage in the
RS Zone. Since the structure contains more than one story, this property is subject to a
maximum lot coverage of 45 percent.
The submitted site plan indicates that the total coverage is 1,325 square feet, which
includes the 275 square feet for the proposed lower floor office and the 600 square feet
for the proposed garage in addition to the 450 square feet of the main floor structural
footprint. Up to 5 percent of the lot area, or 270.15 square feet, can be excluded from the
lot calculation for proposed unenclosed covered porches, patios, decks, balconies, or
stoops. On this lot, a total of 260 square feet of covered decks are proposed with surfaces
greater than 18 inches above the finished grade, and thus, is exempt from counting
towards total lot coverage. Therefore, total lot coverage equals 1,325 square feet, or 24.5
percent, which is under the maximum of 45 percent. This standard is met.
2.1.800 Building Height.
The following building height standards are intended to promote land use
compatibility and support the principle of neighborhood-scaled design:
A. Standard.
1. Buildings within the UAR, RL, RS, RM-10 and RM Districts may be no
more than 30 feet in height.
FINDING: Buildings in the RS zone are limited to a height of 30 feet. The proposal is for
a new 2,743 square foot, 3-story single-family dwelling and attached 600 square foot
garage. The submitted elevations show that the proposed average height of the dwelling
is 33.3 feet, 3.3 feet over the maximum permissible. In conformance with the building
height determination methodology, the applicant has provided the following calculations:
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BDC 1.2 defines building height as:
“[T]he average maximum vertical height
of an enclosed building or structure
measured at a minimum of three
equidistant points…along each building
elevation from finished grade to the
highest point on the building or structure.
The “highest point” means peak of roof
for a building with a sloping roof or the top
of the roof coping for a flat roof.
Architectural elements that do not add
floor area to an enclosed building or
structure, such as parapet walls,
chimneys, flag poles, bell towers,
steeples, and vents, and roof equipment
(including minimum screening necessary
to conceal mechanical roof equipment
including elevator shafts and staircases
for rooftop access), and unenclosed
decks and porches are not considered
part of the height of a building or
structure”.
As defined above, the proposed dwelling exceeds the 30-foot maximum height standard
of the RS Zone. The applicant requests approval of a Class C Variance to construct the
dwelling as proposed. The applicable variance criteria are reviewed in detail below.

CHAPTER 5.1, VARIANCES
5.1.100 PURPOSE.
The purpose of this chapter is to provide flexibility to development standards, in
recognition of the complexity and wide variation of site development opportunities
and constraints. The variance procedures are intended to provide flexibility while
ensuring that the purpose of each development standard is met. Granting a
variance involves discretionary decision-making requiring a Type II procedure.
5.1.400 Class C Variances.
A. Purpose. A variance request can be specific to certain aspects of
development. The purpose of this section is to provide specific criteria for
reviewing certain variance requests. The specific situations identified as Class
C Variances include….
4.

Variance to Maximum Height.

The applicant shall provide a written narrative or letter describing the reason for
the variance, why it is required, alternatives considered, and compliance with the
approval criteria.
B.

Class C Variance Criteria. Class C variance requests are reviewed using the
specific criteria listed below.
3.

Variance to Maximum Height. The City may grant a variance to the
maximum height limitations not otherwise exempted by this code when
the following criteria are met:
a. The structure is not located within the Deschutes River Corridor or
the Tumalo Creek Corridor.

FINDING: The subject property is not located within either the Deschutes River Corridor
or the Tumalo Creek Corridor. Therefore, this criterion does not apply.
b. The proposed height does not create a burden on the City’s Fire
Department for fire-fighting requirements.
FINDING: The increase in height of 3.3 feet beyond the maximum does not create a
burden on the City’s Fire Department for fire-fighting requirements, given that the building
is located 20 feet from the abutting right-of-way on NW Marken Street. As shown on the
elevation drawings, the building eave height facing the public right-of-way is
approximately 36 feet 5 1/8 inches and would not create a burden for fire requirements.
Additionally, the approved as-built plans from infrastructure file PR20-937-INFR show a
fire hydrant located on the northwest corner of Lot 10 within a City of Bend Water
Easement, also observed during a site visit. The applicant’s narrative adds that NW
Marken Street has been designed and built to meet fire truck access requirements.
Therefore, this criterion is met.
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c. The location, size, and design characteristics of the proposed
structure shall have minimal adverse impact on the property values
and livability of the permitted development in the surrounding area.
FINDING: As described above, the proposal is for a new, 2,743 square foot, 3-story
single-family dwelling and attached 600 square foot garage on a 5,403 square foot lot.
The proposed dwelling is located towards the northeastern property frontage on NW
Marken Street, due to the topography of the property as shown on the submitted site plan
and observed during a site visit.

The subject property has a width of 46
feet at the front property line, and an
average depth of 108.57 feet. The
proposed dwelling is located primarily on
the flattest portion of the lot, towards the
property frontage. With the required front
setbacks for the garage, the structure is
at closest 20 feet from the property line,
which is the tallest portion of the home.
As shown on the submitted elevations,
the grade increases at the rear of the lot,
so the building’s height from finished
grade
decreases
with
increased
proximity to the rear property line,
allowing for the shortest elevation to
orientate towards existing home located
on Lot 18. The height at the rear of the
home is under the maximum height limit,
and therefore, results in no adverse
visual impact to the closest existing home
to remain on Lot 18.
Several key elements related to the property were taken into consideration when
designing the home to ensure that the location, size, and design characteristics of the
proposed structure will have minimal adverse impact on the property values and livability
of the permitted development in the surrounding area. Varied roof articulation, including
hipped and gabled roof forms, covered decks, and porches, as well as variation in building
color and material, further minimize the perceived height of the structure, which provides
visual interest, breaks up roof massing, and achieves an attractive home design.
The design of the building carefully considered the elements of the site and surrounding
area, resulting in a building that fits within the character of the area and has a minimal
adverse impact on the property values and livability of the permitted development in the
surrounding area. Therefore, this criterion is met.
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d. The structure will provide an aesthetically pleasing and functional
environment and relate harmoniously to the natural environment
and existing development, minimizing visual impacts and
preserving natural features to the greatest extent practical.
FINDING: As outlined in previous findings, the proposed structure will have varied roof
articulation, including hipped and gabled roof forms, covered decks, and porches, as well
as variation in building color and material, further minimize the perceived height of the
structure, which provides visual interest, breaks up roof massing, and achieves an
attractive home design. Further, the grading plan intentionally provides each future
homeowner a flat driveway and main entry doors at the street level, which is aesthetically
pleasing, more functional, and more accessible than other options considered.
The surrounding properties are currently undeveloped, however, Lot 18, developed with
an existing two-story home, is incorporated into the subdivision. Surrounding subdivisions
are comprised of a series of cul-de-sac streets; including NW Nordeen Way, NW Nordic
Avenue, and NW Rainbow Ridge Drive. The design of Marken Summit also includes culde-sac streets, specifically NW Sky Vista Court and NW Marken Street, as the potential
for through streets are blocked by existing development and the existing Quail Park. The
configuration of the lots and streets results in the creation of a relatively self-contained
subdivision. The requested variance will have minimal visual impacts and will avoid
further disturbances to the natural environment. This criterion is met.
e. The requested height is the minimum deviation necessary.
FINDING: Based on the submitted narrative, the height variance is necessary due to the
varied topography of the subject property, which has an average grade of 24 percent. For
reasons outlined above, the proposal to exceed the 30-foot height limit and allow a
building height of 33.3 feet is the minimal variance necessary. This criterion is met.
f. If the structure is located in the CB Zone, the Class B approval
criteria shall also apply.
FINDING: The proposed structure is not located within the CB zone. Therefore, this
criterion does not apply.
4.2.400 Minimum Development Standards Review (Continued)
CHAPTER 2.1; RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS (RS)
2.1.1100 Other Design Standards.
A. On-site surface water drainage, including roof drainage, must be retained
on the lot or parcel of origin and not flow onto the public right-of-way or
other private property.
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FINDING: The 5,403 square foot property is undeveloped. The applicant submitted a
site plan showing a new 2,743 square foot single-family dwelling and attached 600
square foot garage. As discussed at length above, the lot has a slope of approximately
24 percent. Stormwater will naturally be directed north, towards the public right-of-way
on NW Marken Street. The submitted site plan does not provide specific locations for
stormwater retention areas for the proposed single-family dwelling, and does not
indicate how stormwater will be retained on the lot of origin. At the time of building
permit submittal, the site plan must show stormwater retention, and it will be required
that all stormwater be captured on site.
Condition of Approval: All surface water and drainage from new impervious surfaces
must be captured and contained on-site and must not flow into the right-of-way or onto
neighboring properties. (Condition #1)
Condition of Approval: Prior to obtaining building permits, an updated site plan
showing how on-site surface water drainage will be retained must be provided.
(Condition #2)
B. Development must comply with BDC 3.5.200, Outdoor Lighting Standards,
and 3.5.400, Solar Standards.
CHAPTER 3.5, OTHER DESIGN STANDARDS
3.5.200 Outdoor Lighting Standards.
C. Standards for installation and operation of outdoor lighting. Except as
exempt by subsection (D) of this ordinance, new outdoor lighting fixtures
installed after February 18, 2004 shall be subject to the standards below.
No provision of this ordinance is intended to pre-empt the City of Bend
Sign Code or applicable state codes.
1. All outdoor lighting fixtures subject to this Ordinance shall be designed
as a full cut-off fixture or have a shielding method to direct light
emissions down onto the site and not shine direct illumination or glare
onto adjacent properties.
FINDING: The proposal does not provide any specific lighting details. All exterior
lighting must conform to Section 3.5.200 of the Bend Development Code and be
designed as full cut-off fixtures or have a shielding method to direct light emissions
down onto the site and not shine direct illumination or glare onto adjacent properties.
Given the broad range of materials available on the market, the standards of this
section will be met at the time of building permit review for the single-family dwelling.
Condition of Approval: All new exterior lighting must conform to Section 3.5.200 of the
Bend Development Code and be designed as full cut-off fixtures or have a shielding
method to direct light emissions down onto the site and not shine direct illumination or
glare onto adjacent properties. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the
applicant must provide photographs of all exterior light fixtures to verify compliance with
BDC 3.5.200.C.1 (Condition #3)
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3.5.400 Solar Standards.
C. Solar Setback Standards.
1. Applicability. These standards apply to all structures on RS and RM
zoned lots, 5,000 square feet or greater, with a minimum north-south lot
dimension of 80 feet.
2. Solar Setback Requirements. Buildings shall be set back from the
northern property line according to the standards in this section. When
a northern property line abuts an alley, street, or common area, the
setback will be measured to the next lot line across the alley, street, or
common area.
Table 3.5.400.A Solar Setback from Northern Lot Line for RS Zone
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1. Exemptions to Solar Setback Requirements. A building is exempt from the
solar setback standards when any of the following conditions exist:
a. Slopes. The lot on which the building is located has an average slope of
15 percent or more in a direction greater than 45 degrees east or west of
true north.
FINDING: The subject property is zoned RS, is greater than 5,000 square feet in size,
and has a north-south lot dimension greater than 80 feet.. Therefore, the solar setback
standards apply. However, based on the submitted site plan and elevation drawings, the
lot on which the building is located has an average slope greater than 15 percent in a
direction greater than 45 degrees east or west of true north. Therefore, the new house is
exempt from the solar setback requirements listed above.
4.2.400 Minimum Development Standards Review (Continued)
3. Approval Criteria.
c. The following standards are met:
iii. Where available, public water and sewer mains must be extended
through the length of the property frontage with services provided to
the dwelling unit(s).
FINDING: Only one water and one sewer service per property is permitted. The subject
property is served by an existing sewer lateral and existing water lateral from the NW
Marken Street right-of-way, installed under PR20-937-INFR. This criterion is met.
iv. Street and Alley Improvements for All Uses Other Than ADUs.
(A) Full street and/or alley improvements must be constructed
along the frontages of the property when an improved street
and/or alley has been built to the property line unless the
Development Services Director grants a waiver of this
requirement under BDC 3.4.150, Waiver and Modification of
Public Improvement Standards. When a street and/or alley has
been built to the property line and is not constructed to City
standards, an alternative design may be approved by the City
Engineer to match existing improvements. In this case, a waiver
under BDC 3.4.150 is not required.
v.

Sidewalk Improvements for All Uses Other Than ADUs.
(A) When an existing public sidewalk exists within 600 feet of the
front property line on the same side of the street of any of the
frontages, sidewalks must be constructed along all frontage(s)
of the site. A corner lot or parcel has two or more front property
lines and frontages.

FINDING: The subject property has frontage on NW Marken Street, which is fully
improved with asphalt, curb, and sidewalk under PR20-937-INFR as conditioned by PZ19-0683. This criterion is met.
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vi. Driveways and required parking areas must be paved with asphalt,
concrete or comparable surfacing; a durable nonpaving material
(e.g., grass-crete, eco-stone) may be used to reduce surface water
runoff and to protect water and air quality. Gravel is not allowed.
Driveway apron design and location must conform to City of Bend
Standards and Specifications and the City’s adopted accessibility
standards for sidewalks and walkways.
FINDING: The submitted site plan shows a proposed, 20-foot wide concrete driveway
and existing curb along the property frontage of NW Marken Street. During a site visit,
damage to the curb abutting Lot 16 was observed; therefore, prior to occupancy, any
curb damaged during grading and construction activities must be repaired to City of
Bend Standards and Specifications, as conditioned by PZ-19-0683. As conditioned
below, this criterion will be met.
Condition of Approval: Prior to occupancy, any curb damaged during grading and
construction activities must be repaired to City of Bend Standards and Specifications, as
conditioned by PZ-19-0683. (Condition #4)
DECISION: The Class C Variance request to increase the allowable height from 30 feet
to 33.3 feet for a single-family residence is approved. The approvals listed above are
subject to the conditions of approval below.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
1. All surface water and drainage from new impervious surfaces must be captured and
contained on-site and must not flow into the right-of-way or onto neighboring
properties.
2. Prior to obtaining building permits, an updated site plan showing how on-site surface
water drainage will be retained must be provided.
3. All new exterior lighting must conform to Section 3.5.200 of the Bend Development
Code and be designed as full cut-off fixtures or have a shielding method to direct light
emissions down onto the site and not shine direct illumination or glare onto adjacent
properties. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant must provide
photographs of all exterior light fixtures to verify compliance with BDC 3.5.200.C.1
4. Prior to occupancy, any curb damaged during grading and construction activities must
be repaired to City of Bend Standards and Specifications, as conditioned by PZ-190683.
DURATION OF APPROVAL: In accordance with Chapter 4.1, this land use approval
shall lapse, and a new application shall be required, if the use has not been initiated
within one year of Development Review approval, or an extension of time pursuant
to Section 4.1.1300 has been obtained within two (2) years of this approval date.
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Other permits may be required. The applicant is responsible for obtaining any and all
necessary permits from the Building Division.
THIS DECISION BECOMES FINAL TWELEVE (12) DAYS AFTER THE DATE
MAILED, UNLESS APPEALED BY A PARTY OF INTEREST.
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